508500526 04/17/2024 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI172828

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		INVENTION ASSIGNMEN AGREEMENT	INVENTION ASSIGNMENT AND RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS AGREEMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
		Name	Execution Date		
Babak Rezvani			06/15/2015		
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА				
Company Name:	Alarm.c	Alarm.com Incorporated			
Street Address:	8281 G	8281 GREENSBORO DRIVE			
Internal Address:	SUITE	SUITE 100			
City:	TYSON	TYSONS			
State/Country:	VIRGIN	VIRGINIA			
Postal Code:	22102	22102			
Application Number: 1		17371454			
Application Number: 173		17371454			
	ΔΤΑ				
Fax Number:		8777697945			
) the e-mail address first; if tha l; if that is unsuccessful, it will	nt is unsuccessful, it will be sent I be sent via US Mail.		
•		02)783-5070			
•		apsi@fr.com			
-		Benjamin Halkowski P.O.BOX 1022			
		MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55440-1022			
		22888-0488001			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Arlene Yates		
SIGNATURE:			Arlene Yates		
DATE SIGNED:		04/17/2024			
Total Attachments: 5 source=22888-0488001 F	Rezvani, I	Babak #2 - redacted#page1.tif			
		Babak #2 - redacted#page2.tif			
	-	Babak #2 - redacted#page3.tif			
source=22888-0488001 F	Rezvani l	Babak #2 - redacted#page4.tif			

PATENT REEL: 067188 FRAME: 0696

INVENTION ASSIGNMENT AND RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS AGREEMENT

This Invention Assignment and Restrictive Covenants Agreement (the "Agreement") is entered into by and between Alarm.com Incorporated ("Alarm.com") and Babak Rezvani ("Employee").



NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual promises and covenants contained herein, and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound, agree as follows:

Assignment of Inventions. Employee will promptly make full written disclosure 1. to Alarm.com, will hold in trust for the sole right and benefit of Alarm.com, and hereby assigns to Alarm.com, or its designee, his/her entire right, title, interest and priority rights in and to all inventions, discoveries, improvements, original works of authorship, developments, concepts, designs, ideas, trademarks, patents, copyrights or trade secrets, whether or not patentable or subject to registration under copyright or similar laws, which Employee may solely or jointly conceive or develop or reduce to practice, or cause to be conceived or developed or reduced to practice, during the term of his/her employment with Alarm.com ("Inventions"), except as provided in Section 1(a) below. Employee further acknowledges that all original works of authorship which are made by him/her (solely or jointly with others) within the scope of and during the term of his/her employment with Alarm.com and which are protectable by copyright are "works made for hire," as that term is defined in the United States Copyright Act, 17 U.S.C. Employee understands and agrees that the decision whether or not to § 501 et seq. commercialize or market any Invention developed by Employee solely or jointly with others is within Alarm.com's sole discretion and for Alarm.com's sole benefit and that no royalty will be due to Employee as a result of Alarm.com's efforts to commercialize or market any such Invention.





PATENT REEL: 067188 FRAME: 0698







PATENT REEL: 067188 FRAME: 0700





IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed the Agreement on the latest date set forth below.

EMPLOYEE

Name

Date

ALARM.COM INCORPORATED

BABAK/REZUANS Daniel Ramas Name JONE 15 2015 Service Vice Prosident Title 7/21/15

Date